
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

RAJyA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.76

TO BE ANSWERED ON 2"d FEBRUARY, 2024

PROCUREMENT AND STORAGE OF FOODGRAINS

76 SHRI AKHILESH PRASAD SINGH:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DiSTRiBUTioN be
pleased to state:

(a) the details offoodgrains procured by Government from each State and the price paid to
the farmers for each item during the last one year;

(b) whether Food Corporation of India (FCI) has sufficient storage capacity to store the
foodgrains procured every year;

(c) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(d) if not, the reasons therefor; and

(e) the steps being taken to increase the storage capacity in each State, particularly in the
States where there is maximum production of crops?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND

CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a): State-wise quantity of Paddy and Wheat procured by Goverbment agencies for Central
Pool and MSP value paid to farmers during last one year is at Annexure-I & Annexure-II
respectively.

Details of Coarse grains procured and MSP paid during the last one year is at
Annexure-III.

Details of Pulses procured at MSP under Price Support Scheme (PSS) and Price
Stabilization Fund (I;SF) and MSP value paid during the last one year are at Annexure-IV &
Annexure-V respectivejy.

(b) to (d): Yes, Sir. As on 01.01.2024, Covered Storage Capacity available with FCI and
State agencies for storage of Central Pool foodgrain stock is 762.36 Lakh MT against stored
stock of 341.01 Lakh MT. The State-wise details are at Annexure-VI.
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(e): The requirement of Storage capacity in FCI depends upon the level of procurement,
requirement of buffer norms and PDS operations for Rice and Wheat mainly. FCI continuously
assesses and monitors the storage capacity and based on the storage gap assessment, storage
capacities are created/hired through following schemes:-

1. Private Entrepreneurs Guarantee (PEG) Scheme
2. Central Sector Scheme “Storage & Godowns”
3. Construction of SILO’s under PPP mode

4. Hiring of godown from Central Warehousing Corporation
Corporations (SWCs)/State Agencies
5. Hiring of godown through Private Warehousing Scheme (PWS)
6. Creation of godowns under Asset Monetization.

(CWC)/State Warehousing

+:$:•IR it 'is



Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO.76 FOR ANSWER ON 02.02.2024 IN THE RAJYA SABHA.

State-wise procurement of paddy and MSP Value during KMS 2022-23

States Quantity Procured
(in LIVIT)

ANDHRA PRADESH

TELANGANA

ASSAM

BIHAR

N RH

CHHATISGARH

GUJARAT

}LARYANA

l-IIMACHAL PRADESH

JnARKHAND

JAMMU &KASHMIR

KARNATAKA

KERALA

I ADESH

MAHARASHTRA

ODISHA

PUNJAB

TRIPURA

TAMIL NADU

mPRADESH
UTrRAKHAND

WEST BENGAL

PUDUCHERRY

TOTAL

41.12

m3

5.98

42.05

0.19

87.53

1.77

59.36

0.14

1.73

0.34

0.21

7.31

46.30

18.48

79.16

182.11

0.45

33.84

65.50

8.96

32.08

0.0008

846.45

MSP Value
(in Rs. Crores)

8470.72

27163.16

1231.88

8662.30

39.14

18031.18

364.62

12228.16

28.84

356.38

70.04

43.26

1505.86

9537.80

3806.88

16306.96

375 14.66

92.70

6971.04

13493.00

1845.76

6608.48

0.16

174372.98

##88$



Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO.76 FOR ANSWER ON 02.02.2024 IN THE RAJYA SABHA.

State-wise procurement of wheat and MSP Value during RMS 2023-24

States Quantity procured
(in LMT)

121.]7

63.17

2.20

70.97

0.01

4.38

0.003

0.09

0.03

262.02

MSP Value

(in Rs. Crores)

PUNJAB

HARYANA

J

MADHYA PRADESH

BIHAR

RAJASTHAN

UTrRA KH AND

CHANDIGARH

HIMACHAL PRADESH

TOTAL

25748.63

13423.63

467.50

15081.13

2.13

930.75

0.64

19.13

6.38

55679.92

88888



Annexure-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.76 FOR ANSWER ON 02.02.2024 IN THE
RAJYA SABHA.

STATE-WISE PROCUREMENT OF COARSEGRAINS

Position as on-25.01.2024

Quantity Procured (in Metric Tons'
Uttara-

Har)’ana I Karnataka I Madhya i Maharashtra I Uttar } khand I Tamil } TOTAL
Pradesh i I Pradesh ! I Nadu

Price Paid
to Farmers

@ MSP
per NIT
(in Rs.)

29700

29700

23500

23500

19620

19620

35780

Andhra
Pradesh

Gujarat

KMS COMMODITY

JOWARi

JOWAR(Ral)i)
BAJFLA

3621

0

685

766

56645

0

197

0

58293

81147

76897

0

0

0

0

0

454404

531301

258

0

0

0

0

0

0

258

1378

2358

10

0

48

12877

636

17308

0

0

43437

0

0

0

0

43437

- 1 78533

- i 6664

_ 125360

1186

1186

2022-23 BAJRA(Ra bi:

515

515

56645

MAIZE

MAIZE(Rabi)

81147

13074

456745

737069

RAGI

Total

*MSP ofJowar (Hybrid)

4

3625

$€k+€$e'R Sc



Annexure-IV

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO.76 FOR ANSWER ON 02.02.2024 IN THE RAyYA SABHA.

Procurement details of pulses procured at MSP under PSS from 2022-23 to 2023-24 (as
on 28.01.2024)

ltates

2022-23

GRAM

ANDHRA PRADESH

GUJARAT

KARNATAKA

MADHYA PRADESH

MAHARASHTRA

RAJASTHAN

TELANGANA

UTrAR PRADESH

MASOOR

MADHYA PRADESH

UTTAR PRADESH

MOONG

gUJARAT

HARYANA

KARNATAKA

MADHYA PRADESH

MAHARASHTRA

ODISHA

PUNJAB

RAJASTHAN

TAMILNADU

TELANGANA

URAD

MAHARASHTRA

RAJASTHAN

2023-24

MOONG

HARYANA

RAJASTHAN

1 s

2,831,401.10

2,353,114.66

63,132.10

328,449.83

79,536.65

795,997.03

Ul,BSI 96

247,318.15

50,238.00

15,584.94

76,474.57

64,460.92

12,013.65

401 ,775.42

30.60

812.33

25,308.70

275,645.01

183.90

1,878.88

2,019.01

93,703.44

2,135.20

58.35

36.45

35.80

0.65

52,713.40

52,713.40

741.00

51 ,972.40
ScicRieSe

1,612,872.3 1

1 ,255,386.67

33,680.98

175,227.98

42,432.80

424,664.42

412,319.72

131,944.23

26,801.97

8,3 14.57

45,884.74

38,676.55

7,208.19

311,576.84

23.73

629.96

19,626.90

213,762.71

142.61

1,457.07

1,565.74

72,667.02

1,655.85

45.25

24,06

23.63

0.43

45,112.13

45,112.13

634.15

44,477.98



Annexure-V

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO.76 FOR ANSWER ON 02.02.2024 IN THE RAJYA SABHA.

Procurement of Pulses under Price Stabilisation Fund (PSF)

Pulses

Tur KMS 21
22

at MSP

2022-23

Urad K-22 at
NTSP

by NCCF

Pulses

Urad K-22 at MSP

by NCCF

Masur R-23
at A<ISP

NCCF

Chana R-23
at MSP
NCCF

2023-
24 1 Tur KMS 2023-24

From pre-
registered farmers-
NAFED

Source: NAFED/NCCF

STATE

Madhya Pradesh

Total
Uttar Pradesh

ICT;iFjMae-sh
Rajasthan
Total

STATE

Uttar Pradesh

Madhya Pradesh

Rajasthan
Total

Madhya Pradesh

B-i{;FFradesh

Total
-FaT;;ri;ltra

Madhya Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh

Rajasthan

Guj rat
Total
Andhra Pradesh

Karnataka

Telangana

Gujarat
Total

QUANTITY
PROCURED

MT)
9936.02

1105.04

1924.77

12,965.83

2,368.87
210.00

11.97

2,590.84

QUANTITY
PROCURED

IN MT:
293.12

134.75

0

427.87

38,854.17

16,708.69

55562.86

16,251.91

2,925.47

2,082.65

8,830.78

9,075.96

39,166.77
1542.55

9.80

51.52

129.70

1733.57

VALUE
(IN Rs

CRORE
62.6

6.96

12.12

81.68

15.63

1.39

0.08

17.10

VALUE
(IN Rs.

CRORE
1.93

0.89

0.00

2.82

233.13

100.25

333.38

86.70

15.61

11.11

47.11

48.42

208.95

NA
NA

NA

NA

88888



Annexure-VI
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) TO (d)

QUESTION NO.76 FOR ANSWER ON 02.02.2024 IN THE RAJYA SABHA.
Central Pool Storage Ca

N03
(D

SI.
No.

State

1 1 Bihar
2

3

4
5

Jharkhand
Odisha
West Bengal
Sikkim

Pq
>
q

Total East Zone
6 Assam

Arunachal
Pradesh

Meghalaya2
A Mizora m

10

11

12

Tripura
Manipu r
Nagala nd

Total North East Zone
e

14 Ha rya na

a1b:nJ: IF I

1 6 tan: : I=ui :f

Z0
3
H

a ;
I
nha ma
ma ashtli
mJttar Pradesh
a ilm
Total North Zone
I

s

e

meM;
l
28
a

I
Total South Zone
I
n)&N H
a

no
a

mlh,Itt isg:1 rh
Total West Zolle

G. Total

\A
0a
-1
E LaI<shad

g
PH
in-i

Total Storage
Capacity with FCI

(Owned/Hired )

On’ned
3.45

0.79
3.65

0.11
17.53
3.74

0.40

0.20
0.32
0.44
0.65
0.42
6.15
3.28
8.75

0.26

0.95

0.25
27.17
0.00
8.39
15.68
0.73
65.46
8.64
0.07
6.68
5.89
4.61

0.03
6.46
0.51

32.88
4.93
0.00
9.23
0.19
4.18
6.32

24.85
146.86

'acity FCI with State Govt.Agencies as on 01.01.2024

Hired
6.37

3.10
2.42
0.75
0.01
12.64
1.56

0.02

0.19
0.00
0.08
0.00
0.16
2.00
0.00

31.05

0.66

1.24 1 2.19

0.07
92.32
0.09
3.02

28.65
0.98

158:08
2.58
0.00
7.40

0.06
4.37
0.00

3.84
0.00
18.24
3.37
0.00
6.16
0.00
4.37
9.89
23.79

214.76
$ $ # # #

Total
(Owned+

Hired)

9.81

3.89
6.07
10.28
0.11

30.17
5.30

0.42

0.39
0.32
0.51

0.65
0.57

8.16
3.28

39.80

0.92

0.31
119.49
0.09
11.41

44.33
1.71

223.54
11.22
0.07
14.07
5.95
8.98
0.03

10.30
0.51

51.12
8.29
0.00
15.39
0.19
8.55
16.21
48.64

361.62

OF THE

Total Storage
Capacity with State
Agencies including
SWCs (excluding
capacities given to
FCI) for storage of

foodgrains.

State Agencies

10.85

1.70
6.44
8.84
0.11
27.95
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.41

0.72
0.00
0.08
1.21
0.00

47.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
47.59
0.00
0.00
0.00
2.39
96.98
16.84
0.16
17.81
2.12
4.63
0.00

20.63
0.00

62.19
0.54
0.00
6.98
0.00

188.46
16.43

212.41
400.74

UNSTARRED

Grand
Total

20.66

5.59
12.52
19.12
0.23
58.11
5.30

0.42

0.39
0.73
1.23
0.65
0.65
9.36
3.28
86.80

0.92

2.19

0.31
167.08
0.09
11.41

44.33
4.10

320.52
28.06
0.23

31.88
8.07
13.61
0.03

30.93
0.51

113.32

8.83
0.00
22.37

0.19
197.01

32.64
261.05
762.36

Figures in LMI"

Central Pool
Stock

(Wheat
&Rice)

6.27

2.82
8.09

7.03

24.21
2.81

0.31

0.31
0.24
0.35
0.46
0.42
4.90
2.58
32.34

0.77

1.71

80.59

9.34
33.11
1.18

161.62

11.89

18.43
4.77

7.19

13.79

56.07

7.65

11.42

63.18
11.96
94.21

341.01


