GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.76 TO BE ANSWERED ON 2nd FEBRUARY, 2024

PROCUREMENT AND STORAGE OF FOODGRAINS

76 SHRI AKHILESH PRASAD SINGH:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

- (a) the details of foodgrains procured by Government from each State and the price paid to the farmers for each item during the last one year;
- (b) whether Food Corporation of India (FCI) has sufficient storage capacity to store the foodgrains procured every year;
- (c) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;
- (d) if not, the reasons therefor; and
- (e) the steps being taken to increase the storage capacity in each State, particularly in the States where there is maximum production of crops?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION (SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a): State-wise quantity of Paddy and Wheat procured by Government agencies for Central Pool and MSP value paid to farmers during last one year is at Annexure-II respectively.

Details of Coarse grains procured and MSP paid during the last one year is at Annexure-III.

Details of Pulses procured at MSP under Price Support Scheme (PSS) and Price Stabilization Fund (PSF) and MSP value paid during the last one year are at **Annexure-IV & Annexure-V** respectively.

(b) to (d): Yes, Sir. As on 01.01.2024, Covered Storage Capacity available with FCI and State agencies for storage of Central Pool foodgrain stock is 762.36 Lakh MT against stored stock of 341.01 Lakh MT. The State-wise details are at **Annexure-VI**.

- (e): The requirement of Storage capacity in FCI depends upon the level of procurement, requirement of buffer norms and PDS operations for Rice and Wheat mainly. FCI continuously assesses and monitors the storage capacity and based on the storage gap assessment, storage capacities are created/hired through following schemes:-
- 1. Private Entrepreneurs Guarantee (PEG) Scheme
- 2. Central Sector Scheme "Storage & Godowns"
- 3. Construction of SILO's under PPP mode
- 4. Hiring of godown from Central Warehousing Corporation (CWC)/State Warehousing Corporations (SWCs)/State Agencies
- 5. Hiring of godown through Private Warehousing Scheme (PWS)
- 6. Creation of godowns under Asset Monetization.

and the state of the state of

The first of the second of the

State-wise procurement of paddy and MSP Value during KMS 2022-23

States	Quantity Procured (in LMT)	MSP Value (in Rs. Crores)
ANDHRA PRADESH	41.12	8470.72
TELANGANA	131.86	27163.16
ASSAM	5.98	1231.88
BIHAR	42.05	8662.30
CHANDIGARH	0.19	39.14
CHHATISGARH	87.53	18031.18
GUJARAT	1.77	364.62
HARYANA	59.36	12228.16
HIMACHAL PRADESH	0.14	28.84
JHARKHAND	1.73	356.38
JAMMU &KASHMIR	0.34	70.04
KARNATAKA	0.21	43.26
KERALA	7.31	1505.86
MADHYA PRADESH	46.30	9537.80
MAHARASHTRA	18.48	3806.88
ODISHA	79.16	16306.96
PUNJAB	182.11	37514.66
TRIPURA	0.45	92.70
TAMIL NADU	33.84	6971.04
UTTAR PRADESH	65.50	13493.00
UTTRAKHAND	8.96	1845.76
WEST BENGAL	32.08	6608.48
PUDUCHERRY	0.0008	0.16
TOTAL	846.45	174372.98

State-wise procurement of wheat and MSP Value during RMS 2023-24

States	Quantity procured (in LMT)	MSP Value (in Rs. Crores)
PUNJAB	121.17	25748.63
HARYANA	63.17	13423.63
UTTAR PRADESH	2.20	467.50
MADHYA PRADESH	70.97	15081.13
BIHAR	0.01	2.13
RAJASTHAN	4.38	930.75
UTTRAKHAND	0.003	0.64
CHANDIGARH	0.09	19.13
HIMACHAL PRADESH	0.03	6.38
TOTAL	262.02	55679.92

Annexure-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.76 FOR ANSWER ON 02.02.2024 IN THE RAJYA SABHA.

STATE-WISE PROCUREMENT OF COARSEGRAINS

Position as on-25.01.2024

			Quantity Procured (in Metric Tons)									
KMS	COMMODITY	Price Paid to Farmers @ MSP per MT (in Rs.)	Andhra Pradesh	Gujarat	Haryana	Karnataka	Madhya Pradesh	Maharashtra	Uttar Pradesh	Uttara- khand	Tamil Nadu	TOTAL
	JOWAR*	29700	-	0		76897	258	1378	0	-	-	78533
	JOWAR(Rabi)*	29700	3621	685		0	0	2358	0	_	_	6664
	BAJRA	23500	_	766	81147	0	0	10	43437	-	_	125360
2022-23	BAJRA(Rabi)	23500	** ***	56645		0	- 0	0	0	-	_	56645
2022-23	MAIZE	19620	-	0	-	0	0	48	0		-	48
	MAIZE(Rabi)	19620	-	197	-	0	0	12877	0	-	_	13074
	RAGI	35780	4	0	les =	454404	0	636	0	1186	515	456745
	Total		3625	58293	81147	531301	258	17308	43437	1186	515	737069

^{*}MSP of Jowar (Hybrid)

Procurement details of pu	ulses procured at MSP under PS on 28.01.2024)	S from 2022-23 to 2023-24 (as
Year/Commodity/States	Quantity Procured (in MTs)	MSP Value (Rs.in lakh)
2022-23	2,831,401.10	1,612,872.31
GRAM	2,353,114.66	1,255,386.67
ANDHRA PRADESH	63,132.10	33,680.98
GUJARAT	328,449.83	175,227.98
KARNATAKA	79,536.65	42,432.80
MADHYA PRADESH	795,997.03	424,664.42
MAHARASHTRA	772,857.96	412,319.72
RAJASTHAN	247,318.15	131,944.23
TELANGANA	50,238.00	26,801.97
UTTAR PRADESH	15,584.94	8,314.57
MASOOR	76,474.57	45,884.74
MADHYA PRADESH	64,460.92	38,676.55
UTTAR PRADESH	12,013.65	7,208.19
MOONG	401,775.42	311,576.84
GUJARAT	30.60	23.73
HARYANA	812.33	629.96
KARNATAKA	25,308.70	19,626.90
MADHYA PRADESH	275,645.01	213,762.71
MAHARASHTRA	183.90	142.61
ODISHA	1,878.88	1,457.07
PUNJAB	2,019.01	1,565.74
RAJASTHAN	93,703.44	72,667.02
TAMILNADU	2,135.20	1,655.85
TELANGANA	58.35	45.25
URAD	36.45	24.06
MAHARASHTRA	35.80	23.63
RAJASTHAN	0.65	0.43
2023-24	52,713.40	45,112.13
MOONG	52,713.40	45,112.13
HARYANA	741.00	634.15
RAJASTHAN	51,972.40	44,477.98

Procurement of Pulses under Price Stabilisation Fund (PSF)

Year	Pulses	STATE	QUANTITY PROCURED (IN MT)	VALUE (IN Rs. CRORE)
	Tur KMS 21- 22 at MSP	Madhya Pradesh	9936.02	62.6
		Maharashtra	1105.04	6.96
		Gujarat	1924.77	12.12
2022-23		Total	12,965.83	81.68
2022-23		Uttar Pradesh	2,368.87	15.63
	Urad K-22 at MSP by NCCF	Madhya Pradesh	210.00	1.39
		Rajasthan	11.97	0.08
		Total	2,590.84	17.10

	Pulses	STATE	QUANTITY PROCURED (IN MT)	VALUE (IN Rs. CRORE)
	Urad K-22 at MSP by NCCF	Uttar Pradesh	293.12	1.93
		Madhya Pradesh	134.75	0.89
		Rajasthan	0	0.00
		Total	427.87	2.82
	Masur R-23	Madhya Pradesh	38,854.17	233.13
	at MSP	Uttar Pradesh	16,708.69	100.25
	NCCF	Total	55562.86	333.38
	Chana R-23 at MSP NCCF	Maharashtra	16,251.91	86.70
		Madhya Pradesh	2,925.47	15.61
		Uttar Pradesh	2,082.65	11.11
		Rajasthan	8,830.78	47.11
		Gujrat	9,075.96	48.42
		Total	39,166.77	208.95
2023-	Tur KMS 2023-24 From pre- registered farmers- NAFED	Andhra Pradesh	1542.55	NA
24		Karnataka	9.80	NA
		Telangana	51.52	NA
		Gujarat	129.70	NA
		Total	1733.57	

Source: NAFED/NCCF

Annexure-VI

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) TO (d) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.76 FOR ANSWER ON 02.02.2024 IN THE RAJYA SABHA.

		Central Pool Sto				ovt.Agencies as on 01.0	1.2024	
			<u> </u>					gures in LMT)
Zone	SI. No. State		Total Storage Capacity with FCI (Owned/Hired)		Total (Owned+ Hired)	Total Storage Capacity with State Agencies including SWCs (excluding capacities given to FCI) for storage of foodgrains.	Grand Total	Central Pool Stock (Wheat &Rice)
			Owned	Hired	0.01	State Agencies	20.66	· · · · ·
	1	Bihar	3.45	6.37	9.81	10.85	20.66	6.27
EAST	2	Jharkhand	0.79	3.10	3.89	1.70	5.59	2.82
S	3	Odisha	3.65	2.42	6.07	6.44	12.52	8.09
•	4	West Bengal	9.53	0.75	10.28	8.84	19.12	7.03
	5	Sikkim	0.11	0.01	0.11	0.11	0.23	
		l East Zone	17.53	12.64	30.17	27.95	58.11	24.21
	6	Assam	3.74	1.56	5.30	0.00	5.30	2.81
	7	Arunachal Pradesh	0.40	0.02	0.42	0.00	0.42	0.31
Z	8	Meghalaya	0.20	0.19	0.39	0.00	0.39	0.31
Ħ	9	Mizoram	0.32	0.00	0.32	0.41	0.73	0.24
	10	Tripura	0.44	0.08	0.51	0.72	1.23	0.35
	11	Manipur	0.65	0.00	0.65	0.00	0.65	0.46
	12	Nagaland	0.42	0.16	0.57	0.08	0.65	0.42
	Total No	orth East Zone	6.15	2.00	8.16	1.21	9.36	4.90
	13	Delhi	3.28	0.00	3.28	0.00	3.28	2.58
	14	Haryana	8.75	31.05	39.80	47.00	86.80	32.34
	15	Himachal Pradesh	0.26	0.66	0.92	0.00	0.92	0.77
NORTH	16	Jammu & Kashmir	0.95	1.24	2.19	0.00	2.19	1.71
Ĩ	17	Ladakh	0.25	0.07	0.31	0.00	0.31	
Œ	18	Punjab	27.17	92.32	119.49	47.59	167.08	00.50
	19	Chandigarh	0.00	0.09	0.09	0.00	0.09	80.59
	20	Rajashthan	8.39	3.02	11.41	0.00	11.41	9.34
	21	Uttar Pradesh	15.68	28.65	44.33	0.00	44.33	33.11
	22	Uttarakhand	0.73	0.98	1.71	2.39	4.10	1.18
	Total	North Zone	65.46	158.08	223.54	96.98	320.52	161.62
	23	Andhra Pradesh	8.64	2.58	11.22	16.84	28.06	11.89
	24	A&N Island	0.07	0.00	0.07	0.16	0.23	
S	25	Telangana	6.68	7.40	14.07	17.81	31.88	18.43
SOUTH	26	Kerala	5.89	0.06	5.95	2.12	8.07	4.77
IT	27	Karnataka	4.61	4.37	8.98	4.63	13.61	7.19
Щ	28	Lakshadweep	0.03	0.00	0.03	0.00	0.03	7.47
	29	Tamilnadu	6.46	3.84	10.30	20.63	30.93	13.79
	30	Puducherry	0.51	0.00	0.51	0.00	0.51	
		South Zone	32.88	18.24	51.12	62.19	113.32	56.07
	31	Gujarat	4.93	3.37	8.29	0.54	8.83	7.65
V	32	D&NH and D&D	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	
WEST	33	Maharashtra	9.23	6.16	15.39	6.98	22.37	11.42
TS	34	Goa	0.19	0.00	0.19	0.00	0.19	
	35	Madhya Pradesh	4.18	4.37	8.55	188.46	197.01	63.18
	36	Chhattisgarh	6.32	9.89	16.21	16.43	32.64	11.96
		West Zone	24.85	23.79	48.64	212.41	261.05	94.21
	(G. Total	146.86	214.76	361.62	400.74	762.36	341.01